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AGENDA

• Property Tax Levy Overview

• General Fund Overview

• Capital Projects Fund Overview

• Stormwater Utility Fund Overview

• Debt Service Fund Overview

• Capital Project Future Funding Overview

• American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Fund Overview





HISTORICAL TAX RATES
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TAX RATE COMPARISONS





GENERAL FUND HIGHLIGHTS

1. Town Board approved a Cost of Living Adjustment based on the Consumer Price Index of 3.7% and Merit Increases based on annual evaluations of 
1.5% for a Level 4 score and 3% for a Level 5 score.

2. Road Maintenance - $200,000 (Chip Seal, Crack Sealing, Misc. Maintenance. $150,000 in 2023)

3. Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan Update - $13,000 (Contract w/East Central. Parks Committee will be assisting with update and will 
reduce cost)

4. Zoning Ordinance Update on Ecode/General Code - $10,000

5. Town Hall Door Replacement - $10,000 

6. 2 AC/Furnace Replacements - $25,000

7. Copier/Printer/Scanner Replacement - $20,000

8. Yard Waste Transfer Site Shed/Shelter for Workers - $2,000

9. Road Name Sign Replacement on East Side of Town - $5,000

10. Salt Spreader for DPW Truck - $10,000

11. Fire Reserve Fund - $15,000

12. Building Improvement Fund - $10,000



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUND

1. CTH N Engineering: $40,000

2. Van Handel Dr Reconstruction: $1,598,000 (Construction/Engineering/Administration/Contingency 
$716,462 Road + $881,538 Stormwater & Property Acquisition)

3. CTH KK Traffic Lights: $300,000 (Construction/Engineering/Administration/Contingency. Town to 
complete engineering while Calumet County will bid and construct and Town will reimburse County)

4. Springfield Park: $841,135 (Construction/Engineering/Administration/Contingency 1. Trail $42,685; 2. 
Relocate Fence $31,590; 3. Playground $442,000; 4. Pickleball and Tennis Courts $206,740; 5. Basketball 
Court $118,550)

5. Eisenhower Trail Engineering: $190,000 (Engineering/State Review/Contingency)

6. Eisenhower Dr. Culverts: $535,000 (Construction/Engineering/Administration/Contingency) 



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUND REVENUE 
SOURCES

1. Tax Levy = $350,000 (2014 Tax Levy Referendum)

2. Debt = $1,850,000 (Borrow for 2024 and 2025 based on current borrowing plan and start increased 
borrowing up to $1.5 million in 2026 every year thereafter)

3. Transfer from General Fund = $450,000

4. Transfer from Stormwater Utility = $800,000

5. Transfer from ARPA Fund = $675,545 (Remaining undedicated ARPA Funding including carry over of 
$200,000 from 2023)

6. Park Impact Fees = $19,672 (remaining park impact fees will be used including $12,000 not used from 
2023)

7. Developer Payment for CTH KK & State Park Rd Traffic Lights = $180,000



STORMWATER UTILITY FUND

The Stormwater Utility Fund is balanced and will assist with funding Capital Improvement Projects with the 
following revenue sources in addition to it normal operations:

1. State Grant for Van Handel Project = $200,000

2. Use of Fund Balance = $420,981

3. Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund = $800,000



2024 Debt Tax Levy = $978,285



BORROWING V. TAX LEVY REFERENDUM FOR 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

• The Town Board discussed Capital Improvement Project funding options over multiple meetings in 2023 since its Transportation Utility Fee 
was found to be invalid by the Wisconsin Supreme Court. Baird, the Town’s Financial Advisors, developed scenarios for the Town to consider 
as shown on the following slide. 

• The Town Board decided to move forward with borrowing over a tax levy referendum with borrowing up to $1.5 million/year to fund 
Capital Projects.

• While borrowing is more expensive long term, the initial increase of a tax referendum would be much greater to the tax payer.

• Borrowing offers more flexibility in keeping the tax rate stable as well as the opportunity to refinance as the market changes over time.

• More than likely in another 10 years, another tax levy referendum would need to be considered as the cost to continue capital projects will 
increase due to inflation as is the case with the 2014 tax levy referendum that was passed for $350,000.  





AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)



NEXT STEPS

• Tonight: Public Hearing on 2024 Proposed Budget.

• Tonight: Electors to vote on compensation for Supervisors 2 & 4 which are up for
election in April of 2024.

• Tonight: Electors to adopt the 2023 Tax Levy – Recommended Taxy Levy based on the 
proposed 2024 Budget is $2,801,820 which complies with Wisconsin State Levy Limits 
and is the maximum amount that can be levied.

• November 21, 2023 7pm meeting: Town Board considers and approves a Resolution 
adopting the 2024 Fiscal Year Budget. 



CIP Funding Options
Referendum vs Borrowing,

Which is cheaper for the taxpayer?



Buchanan CIP Funding

Levy Year Year Due
 Existing Debt 

Service 

2023 2024 978,285$     
2024 2025 926,435$     
2025 2026 673,610$     
2026 2027 668,935$     
2027 2028 580,010$     
2028 2029 494,460$     
2029 2030 427,760$     
2030 2031 214,585$     
2031 2032 213,255$     
2032 2033

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Future payments on our current debt 



1,500,000$ Loan amount
4.2500% Interest Rate

10 Total Payments

187,245$     =PMT(G23/1,G24/1,-F22)

Buchanan CIP Funding

 2024 
Borrow 

Levy Year Year Due
 Existing Debt 

Service Payments
Sum

2023 2024 978,285$     978,285$     
2024 2025 926,435$     187,245$ 1,113,680$ 
2025 2026 673,610$     187,245$ 860,855$     
2026 2027 668,935$     187,245$ 856,180$     
2027 2028 580,010$     187,245$ 767,255$     
2028 2029 494,460$     187,245$ 681,705$     
2029 2030 427,760$     187,245$ 615,005$     
2030 2031 214,585$     187,245$ 401,830$     
2031 2032 213,255$     187,245$ 400,500$     
2032 2033 187,245$ 187,245$     
2033 2034 187,245$ 187,245$     
2034 2035
2035 2036
2036 2037

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
If we borrow 1.5 million dollars in 2024 our annual payments over 10 years would be $187,245. The numbers we got from Baird were slightly different than these since they said municipal loans have flexibility in the payback schedule where you can pay more when the budget allows and less when the budget is tight. So I used straight formulas from Excel to calculate consistent payments like you would for a mortgage.



Buchanan CIP Funding

 2024 
Borrow 

2025 
Borrow 

Levy Year Year Due
 Existing Debt 

Service Payments Sum

2023 2024 978,285$     978,285$    
2024 2025 926,435$     187,245$ 1,113,680$ 
2025 2026 673,610$     187,245$ 187,245$   1,048,100$ 
2026 2027 668,935$     187,245$ 187,245$   1,043,425$ 
2027 2028 580,010$     187,245$ 187,245$   954,500$    
2028 2029 494,460$     187,245$ 187,245$   868,950$    
2029 2030 427,760$     187,245$ 187,245$   802,250$    
2030 2031 214,585$     187,245$ 187,245$   589,075$    
2031 2032 213,255$     187,245$ 187,245$   587,745$    
2032 2033 187,245$ 187,245$   374,490$    
2033 2034 187,245$ 187,245$   374,490$    
2034 2035 187,245$   187,245$    
2035 2036
2036 2037

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
If we borrow another 1.5 million dollars in 2025 the payments are repeated for that year.



Buchanan CIP Funding

 2024 
Borrow 

2025 
Borrow 

2026 
Borrow 

Levy Year Year Due
 Existing Debt 

Service Payments Sum

2023 2024 978,285$     978,285$            
2024 2025 926,435$     187,245$ 1,113,680$        
2025 2026 673,610$     187,245$ 187,245$   1,048,100$        
2026 2027 668,935$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   1,230,671$        
2027 2028 580,010$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   1,141,746$        
2028 2029 494,460$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   1,056,196$        
2029 2030 427,760$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   989,496$            
2030 2031 214,585$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   776,321$            
2031 2032 213,255$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   774,991$            
2032 2033 187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   561,736$            
2033 2034 187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   561,736$            
2034 2035 187,245$   187,245$   374,490$            
2035 2036 187,245$   187,245$            
2036 2037

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Likewise in 2026



Buchanan CIP Funding

 2024 
Borrow 

2025 
Borrow 

2026 
Borrow 2027 Borrow 

2028 
Borrow 

2029 
Borrow 

2030 
Borrow 

2031 
Borrow 

2032 
Borrow 

2033 
Borrow 

2034 
Borrow 

2035 
Borrow 

2036 
Borrow 

2037 
Borrow 

2038 
Borrow 

2039 
Borrow 

2040 
Borrow 

2041 
Borrow 

2042 
Borrow 

Combined 
Debt Service

Levy Year Year Due
 Existing Debt 

Service Payments

2023 2024 978,285$     978,285$    
2024 2025 926,435$     187,245$ 1,113,680$ 
2025 2026 673,610$     187,245$ 187,245$   1,048,100$ 
2026 2027 668,935$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   1,230,671$ 
2027 2028 580,010$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$     1,328,991$ 
2028 2029 494,460$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$     187,245$   1,430,686$ 
2029 2030 427,760$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$     187,245$   187,245$   1,551,231$ 
2030 2031 214,585$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$     187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,525,301$ 
2031 2032 213,255$     187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$     187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,711,216$ 
2032 2033 187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$     187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,685,207$ 
2033 2034 187,245$ 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$     187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2034 2035 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$     187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2035 2036 187,245$   187,245$     187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2036 2037 187,245$     187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2037 2038 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2038 2039 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2039 2040 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2040 2041 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2041 2042 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 
2042 2043 187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   187,245$   1,872,452$ 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
And we continue to borrow 1.5 million dollars every year. I know you can’t read this well and you really want to see the last column.



Buchanan CIP Funding

Combined 
Debt Service

Levy Year Year Due

2023 2024 978,285$    
2024 2025 1,113,680$ 
2025 2026 1,048,100$ 
2026 2027 1,230,671$ 
2027 2028 1,328,991$ 
2028 2029 1,430,686$ 
2029 2030 1,551,231$ 
2030 2031 1,525,301$ 
2031 2032 1,711,216$ 
2032 2033 1,685,207$ 
2033 2034 1,872,452$ 
2034 2035 1,872,452$ 
2035 2036 1,872,452$ 
2036 2037 1,872,452$ 
2037 2038 1,872,452$ 
2038 2039 1,872,452$ 
2039 2040 1,872,452$ 
2040 2041 1,872,452$ 
2041 2042 1,872,452$ 
2042 2043 1,872,452$ 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Here is that last column showing the combined debt service. You can see that after 10 years the payment on the first year of borrowing 1.5 million dollars drops off as we add the new 1.5 million dollar loan so the total debt service remains steady. The additional 372 thousand dollars is the effect of interest.



Buchanan CIP Funding

Combined 
Debt Service

 Assessed 
Valuation 

 Effective 
Mill Rate - 
Borrowing 

Levy Year Year Due

2023 2024 978,285$    999,494,100$       0.98$           
2024 2025 1,113,680$ 1,019,483,982$   1.09$           
2025 2026 1,048,100$ 1,039,873,662$   1.01$           
2026 2027 1,230,671$ 1,060,671,135$   1.16$           
2027 2028 1,328,991$ 1,081,884,558$   1.23$           
2028 2029 1,430,686$ 1,103,522,249$   1.30$           
2029 2030 1,551,231$ 1,125,592,694$   1.38$           
2030 2031 1,525,301$ 1,148,104,548$   1.33$           
2031 2032 1,711,216$ 1,171,066,639$   1.46$           
2032 2033 1,685,207$ 1,194,487,971$   1.41$           
2033 2034 1,872,452$ 1,218,377,731$   1.54$           
2034 2035 1,872,452$ 1,242,745,285$   1.51$           
2035 2036 1,872,452$ 1,267,600,191$   1.48$           
2036 2037 1,872,452$ 1,292,952,195$   1.45$           
2037 2038 1,872,452$ 1,318,811,239$   1.42$           
2038 2039 1,872,452$ 1,345,187,464$   1.39$           
2039 2040 1,872,452$ 1,372,091,213$   1.36$           
2040 2041 1,872,452$ 1,399,533,037$   1.34$           
2041 2042 1,872,452$ 1,427,523,698$   1.31$           
2042 2043 1,872,452$ 1,456,074,172$   1.29$           

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
When we look at the assessed valuation, the total property value in the town is currently just under 1 billion dollars. The debt service from our current loans has an effect on the mill rate of 98 cents per thousand dollars assessed value. If we assume that the assessed valuation increases by 2 percent per year you can see how the assessed valuation grows to nearly 1.5 billion in 20 years. When that happens the effect of borrowing 1.5 million dollars each year decreases over time once the combined debt service stabilizes.



Referendum

Current Debt 
Service

 Assessed 
Valuation 

 Effective 
Mill Rate 

Levy Year Year Due
 Levy Limit 
Increase 

2023 2024 978,285$          999,494,100$    0.98$       
2024 2025 1,500,000$       926,435 1,019,483,982$ 2.38$       
2025 2026 1,500,000$       673,610 1,039,873,662$ 2.09$       
2026 2027 1,500,000$       668,935 1,060,671,135$ 2.04$       
2027 2028 1,500,000$       580,010 1,081,884,558$ 1.92$       
2028 2029 1,500,000$       494,460 1,103,522,249$ 1.81$       
2029 2030 1,500,000$       427,760 1,125,592,694$ 1.71$       
2030 2031 1,500,000$       214,585 1,148,104,548$ 1.49$       
2031 2032 1,500,000$       213,255 1,171,066,639$ 1.46$       
2032 2033 1,500,000$       1,194,487,971$ 1.26$       
2033 2034 1,500,000$       1,218,377,731$ 1.23$       
2034 2035 1,500,000$       1,242,745,285$ 1.21$       
2035 2036 1,500,000$       1,267,600,191$ 1.18$       
2036 2037 1,500,000$       1,292,952,195$ 1.16$       
2037 2038 1,500,000$       1,318,811,239$ 1.14$       
2038 2039 1,500,000$       1,345,187,464$ 1.12$       
2039 2040 1,500,000$       1,372,091,213$ 1.09$       
2040 2041 1,500,000$       1,399,533,037$ 1.07$       
2041 2042 1,500,000$       1,427,523,698$ 1.05$       
2042 2043 1,500,000$       1,456,074,172$ 1.03$       

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
If we passed  a referendum to increase the tax levy by 1.5 million dollars this is the effect it would have on the mill rate. You might notice that the numbers early on are higher than for borrowing since with borrowing the effect on mill rate never went over 2 dollars. But the effect on the mill rate with a referendum in later years is much lower than for borrowing. What does it really cost the home owner?



Buchanan CIP Funding

Combined 
Debt Service

 Assessed 
Valuation 

 Effective 
Mill Rate - 
Borrowing 

 Effective 
Mill Rate - 

Referendum Difference

Sum of 
Referendum 

Mill Rate

Sum of 
Borrowing 
Mill Rate Difference

Difference 
for Home

Home 
Value in 
$1,000s

Levy Year Year Due Levy Year

2023 2024 978,285$    999,494,100$       0.98$           0.98$          -$         2023
2024 2025 1,113,680$ 1,019,483,982$   1.09$           2.38$          (1.29)$     2.07$            3.36$       (1.29)$     2024 -$386 $300
2025 2026 1,048,100$ 1,039,873,662$   1.01$           2.09$          (1.08)$     3.08$            5.45$       (2.37)$     2025 -$725 $306
2026 2027 1,230,671$ 1,060,671,135$   1.16$           2.04$          (0.88)$     4.24$            7.49$       (3.25)$     2026 -$1,016 $312
2027 2028 1,328,991$ 1,081,884,558$   1.23$           1.92$          (0.69)$     5.47$            9.42$       (3.95)$     2027 -$1,257 $318
2028 2029 1,430,686$ 1,103,522,249$   1.30$           1.81$          (0.51)$     6.76$            11.22$    (4.46)$     2028 -$1,448 $325
2029 2030 1,551,231$ 1,125,592,694$   1.38$           1.71$          (0.33)$     8.14$            12.94$    (4.79)$     2029 -$1,588 $331
2030 2031 1,525,301$ 1,148,104,548$   1.33$           1.49$          (0.16)$     9.47$            14.43$    (4.96)$     2030 -$1,675 $338
2031 2032 1,711,216$ 1,171,066,639$   1.46$           1.46$          (0.00)$     10.93$          15.89$    (4.96)$     2031 -$1,710 $345
2032 2033 1,685,207$ 1,194,487,971$   1.41$           1.26$          0.16$       12.34$          17.15$    (4.81)$     2032 -$1,689 $351
2033 2034 1,872,452$ 1,218,377,731$   1.54$           1.23$          0.31$       13.88$          18.38$    (4.50)$     2033 -$1,613 $359
2034 2035 1,872,452$ 1,242,745,285$   1.51$           1.21$          0.30$       15.39$          19.59$    (4.20)$     2034 -$1,536 $366
2035 2036 1,872,452$ 1,267,600,191$   1.48$           1.18$          0.29$       16.86$          20.77$    (3.91)$     2035 -$1,457 $373
2036 2037 1,872,452$ 1,292,952,195$   1.45$           1.16$          0.29$       18.31$          21.93$    (3.62)$     2036 -$1,377 $380
2037 2038 1,872,452$ 1,318,811,239$   1.42$           1.14$          0.28$       19.73$          23.07$    (3.34)$     2037 -$1,295 $388
2038 2039 1,872,452$ 1,345,187,464$   1.39$           1.12$          0.28$       21.12$          24.18$    (3.06)$     2038 -$1,211 $396
2039 2040 1,872,452$ 1,372,091,213$   1.36$           1.09$          0.27$       22.49$          25.28$    (2.79)$     2039 -$1,126 $404
2040 2041 1,872,452$ 1,399,533,037$   1.34$           1.07$          0.27$       23.83$          26.35$    (2.52)$     2040 -$1,038 $412
2041 2042 1,872,452$ 1,427,523,698$   1.31$           1.05$          0.26$       25.14$          27.40$    (2.26)$     2041 -$950 $420
2042 2043 1,872,452$ 1,456,074,172$   1.29$           1.03$          0.26$       26.42$          28.43$    (2.00)$     2042 -$859 $428

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The 5th and 6th columns show the effect on mill rate for borrowing vs referendum side by side. Column 7 shows the difference between those numbers. The 10th column shows the cumulative difference between borrowing and the referendum. If we put that in actual dollars of taxes for a typical $300,000 home, increasing in value by that same 2% per year you can see that borrowing 1.5 million dollars every year instead of simply increasing the tax amount by 1.5 million dollars per year would cost the taxpayer a total of $1710 by 2031.  The referendum option is cheaper after that but even in 2042 it hasn’t made up for it.



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
If I extrapolate that data it would take until 2052 for the referendum to be the cheaper option for taxpayers.  Things are sure to change by then.
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